
Please contact Ann Jones 0151 511 8276 or ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  
for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 20 January 2022

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 11

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

(A) DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORTS FOR QUARTER 2 2021 - 22  

12 - 60

Executive Board

Thursday, 9 December 2021 1.00 p.m.
Karalius Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

4. CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO

(A) TOWARDS A CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN  

61 - 67

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 18 November 2021 in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors T. McInerney and Nelson 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, 
E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Jones

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB40 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB41 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Board and during the COVID-19 
Pandemic.  

It was noted that the Council’s Constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  

A list of these decisions were provided to Members in 
the report and full details were published on the Council’s 
website.

RESOLVED:  That the urgent decision taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB42 2021/22 REVENUE SPENDING AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 
2021

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, advising of the Council’s overall revenue 
net spending position as at 30 September 2021, together 
with a forecast outturn position.

Appendix 1 presented a summary of spending 
against the operational revenue budget up to 30 September 
2021 and Appendix 2 provided detailed figures for each 
individual Department.  It was reported that in overall terms 
the outturn forecast for the year showed that net spend 
would be over the approved budget by between £4.0m and 
£5.843m.  Appendix 3 presented the Capital Programme as 
at 30 September 2021, highlighting the schemes which had 
been revised.

It was noted that the forecast overspend position was 
inclusive of operational day to day net spend and cost and 
loss of income attributable to Covid.  Operational net spend 
was forecast to be up to £5.108m above budget at year end; 
this figure being approximately 9.6% higher than the figure 
of £4.661m forecast at quarter one.  All forecasts were 
based on current service demand and estimated future costs 
and income levels, as described in the report.

RESOLVED:  That

1) all s
[...]

to Council on 2 March 2022, to deliver a balanced budget for 
2022/23.

Reason for the Decision
To seek approval for the initial set of revenue budget 
proposals for 2022/23.

Page 5



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
There was no alternative option, as failure to set a balanced 
budget would put the Council in breach of statutory 
requirements.

Implementation Date
The 2022/23 revenue budget would be implemented from 1 
April 2022.

RESOLVED:  That Council be recommended to 
approve the initial budget proposals for 2022/23 set out in 
Appendix 1.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB47 COUNCIL CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY OF FRUIT AND 
VEGETABLES (INCLUDES BREAD AND DAIRY)

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided a Preliminary Estimate and sought approval to 
commence a new procurement process for the supply of fruit 
and vegetables, and bread and dairy produce in compliance 
with Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4. and using the ‘The 
University Caterers Organisation’ (TUCO) framework.

Details of the current contract were provided; this was 
due to expire on 31 December 2021.  It was noted that 
annually the Council spent £500k on the supply of fresh fruit, 
vegetables, bread and dairy products across over 60 sites – 
this included the school meals service.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board approves this 
Preliminary Estimated report in compliance with 
Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4, to allow officers to 
undertake a call-off by mini competition in compliance with 
Procurement Standing Order 1.4.1 frameworks, as 
supported by the Council’s Procurement Division, accessing 
the TUCO Fresh Fruit and Vegetables and Related Products 
Framework for a 2 year period, with the option to extend for 
a further two separate 12 month periods from 1 January 
2022 to 31 December 2025, with an estimated total 
expenditure of £2m.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB48 AGENCY WORKER CONTRACT PROCUREMENT

The Executive Board received a Preliminary Estimate 
report which sought approval to commence a collaborative 
procurement process for the supply of Agency Workers in 
compliance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and 
Procurement Standing Order 1.3.4, as the estimated value 
was likely to exceed £1,000,000 per annum, across 

Page 6



participating partners in the Liverpool City Region.

It was reported that since 2019 there had been a 
significant increase in the use and overall cost of agency 
workers in the Council for the reasons described in the 
report.  It was imperative therefore that the Council sought to 
maintain access to a resourcing solution that met the needs 
of the organisation and delivered value for money.  
Continuing participation in a collaborative contract 
arrangement was the most effective way of achieving this.  It 
was noted that a managed service ensured that the Council 
remained compliant with the prevailing legislation pertaining 
to the use of contingent resources (The Agency Worker 
Regulations) and the equity and safeguarding requirements 
of individual role types; this also allowed efficient call-off of 
workers through a single gateway.

The report provided Members with the spend across 
the current contract term, along with the savings achieved 
through use of the current contract. 

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the report; and

2) approves that Halton participate in the procurement of 
a new collaborative contract arrangement within the 
Liverpool City Region, to ensure that Council 
maximises purchasing power on a common category 
of spend (supply of Agency Workers).

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB49 DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT STATUTORY TAXI 
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented a recommendation from the Regulatory 
Committee, for the Board to approve amendments to the 
current taxi licensing policies.

The Board was advised that in July 2020, the 
Department for Transport (DfT) published statutory guidance 
referred to as the ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards’ (appendix A to the report).  The focus within the 
standards was the protection of children and vulnerable 
adults and a number of recommendations were made.  It 
was noted that the DfT expected these recommendations to 
be implemented by local authorities unless there was a 
compelling reason not to.  

Page 7



The report outlined the recommendations considered 
by the Regulatory Committee, the consultation process and 
the options available to them with regards to the guidance.

RESOLVED:  That the following be adopted:

1) a requirement that all new applicants be checked 
against a central database prior to being licensed and 
that a National Register be updated with details of 
licence refusals and revocations;

2) a requirement for all licensed drivers to be registered 
with the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) update 
service so that more frequent checks could be 
conducted; and

3) an amendment to the vehicle licensing policy 
requiring the display of a customer feedback notice in 
vehicles.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO

EXB50 THE FUNDING FORMULA FOR MAINSTREAM SCHOOLS 
AND ACADEMIES FOR 2022-23

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which presented the proposal for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Schools Block Funding 
Formula for Halton’s mainstream schools and academies for 
the Council’s financial year 2022-23.

The report described how the DSG was split and how 
the National Funding Formula (NFF) was used by the 
Department for Education (DfE) to calculate the Schools 
Block element of the DSG allocated to Halton.  

The Board was required to make a decision on the 
funding formula to be adopted for 2022-23.  Further to the 
consultation paper sent to all schools (appendices A and B) 
and after its consideration at Schools Forum, it was agreed 
by them that the adoption of the NFF method, principles and 
rules should continue to be applied to mainstream schools 
and academies.  

The Board was also requested to support the 
disapplication request to the DfE to transfer 1% of DSG from 
Schools Block to the High Needs Block, due to the 
continuing pressures on the High Needs Block budgets.  
Again, a consultation had been carried out on this proposal 
with schools, set out in appendices C and D and the 

Page 8



proposal was considered at Schools Forum on 3 November, 
where this was supported.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) approves the continuation of the National Funding 
Formula for 2022-23; and

2) supports the disapplication request to transfer 1% of 
DSG from Schools Block to High Needs Block.

Strategic Director 
- People 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB51 PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES FOR CAPITAL FUNDED 
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval to proceed with the procurement of services 
for the delivery of capital funded highway improvements 
across the Borough.

The existing contract was held by Lambros Ltd and 
would expire on 5 August 2022.  It was proposed that the 
new tender is set up for a three-year period with an option to 
award a one-year extension – this was in line with current 
capital funding arrangements through the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority (LCRCA).  The anticipated 
tender date would be early February 2022 with a contract 
start date of 6 August 2022. 

The report discussed the value of the contract and 
the tender process and evaluation.  The cost of the works 
delivered through this contract would be met from approved 
budget allocations for capital funding received via LCRCA 
and the l
[...]
nterim Director 
of Public Health, which requested approval to authorise the 
award of a contract to the provider who, through an open 
procurement exercise, had been assessed as being the 
most economically advantageous and effective organisation 
to deliver an Integrated Specialist Adult Community 
Substance Misuse Service for Halton.

The contract would be awarded for a period of 3 
years with the option of two additional one-year contracts.  
The report outlined the procurement process and financial 
implications in respect of the award.

Reason(s) for Decision
A decision was required to award the contract.  As the value 
of the proposed contract would exceed the EU threshold for 

Page 10



services of this type, Executive Board approval was sought.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
N/A

Implementation Date
The mobilisation process would commence following the 
approval process and the new contract would commence on 
1 April 2022.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board

1) notes the outcome of the formal open procurement 
exercise for the provision of an Integrated Specialist 
Adult Community Substance Misuse Service for 
Halton; and

2) under Procurement Standing Order 1.9.4, approves 
the award of a contract for the provision of an 
Integrated Specialist Adult Community Substance 
Misuse Service for Halton, for a period of three years 
(plus two one-year extensions).

Interim  Director 
of Public Health 

MINUTES ISSUED:   23 November 2021

CALL-IN:   30 November 2021 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 30 November 2021.

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m.

Page 11



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9 December 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 2 
2021 - 22 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report the Council’s performance for the second quarter period to 30th 
September 2021. 
The reports detail progress against key objectives / milestones and 
performance targets, and describes factors affecting each of the Directorates.

2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That 

1) Executive Board note the information contained in the reports 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 
questions or points for clarification.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 It is essential that the Council maintains a planning and performance 
framework that allows the identification and on-going monitoring of key 
activities and performance measures that meet organisational needs. 
Performance management will also continue to be important in our 
demonstration of value for money and outward accountability.

3.2 The Directorate Performance Overview Reports provide a strategic summary 
of the key issues arising from performance in the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and being aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. Such 
information is central to the Council’s performance management arrangements 
and the Executive Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.

3.3 Information for each of the Council’s Directorates, including the implementation 
of high-risk mitigation measures, is contained within the following appendices:

Appendix 1 – People Directorate (Adult Social Care)
Appendix 2 – Enterprise, Community and Resources Directorate

Page 12 Agenda Item 3a



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Council’s Performance Management Framework will continue to form a 
key part of the Council’s policy framework.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 These reports would also be available to support future scrutiny arrangements 
of services by Members and Inspection regimes for Ofsted and Adult Social 
Care. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Existing and future performance frameworks at both local and national level 
are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.

6.2 The provision
[...]
t.

Capital spending at 30 June 2021 totalled £2.990m, which is 97% of the planned spending of £3.071m at this 
stage. This represents 8% of the total Capital Programme of £35.118m (which assumes a 20% slippage between 
years).

The updated medium term financial forecast and half year Council wide spending will both be reported to 
Executive Board on 18 November 2021.

Council Tax and Business Rate Collection
Council tax collection for the 2nd quarter of the year is 54.58%, up 0.69% on this point last year and down by 
0.47% from that reported in 2019/20. Cash collection for the year to date is £39.483m, which includes £1.116m 
collected in relation to previous year debts. 

Business rates collection for the year to 30 September 2021 is 54.76%, up 1.16% on this point last year but 
down by 2.64% from that reported for the same period in 2019/20. Cash collected for the year to date is 
£29.668m.

Breathing Space
From 04 May 2021 the Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing Space) gave someone in problem debt the right to legal 
protections from their creditors. There are two types of breathing space: a standard breathing space and a 
mental health crisis breathing space. As at 30 September 2021 the Council has in place 97 Breathing Space 
applications for debts totalling £0.179m. The breakdown of which is as follows:
Council Tax – 56 applications, value of debt £0.119m
Sundry Debts – 4 applications, value of debt £0.008m
Mersey Gateway – 37 applications, value of debt £0.052m

Human Resources, Organisational Development, Policy, Performance and Efficiency

2.5 The Efficiency, Resourcing & Recruitment Service has come under significant pressure as a result of 
unprecedented demand for recruitment across the council, and schools. The graphic below shows the pattern 
of demand over the year to date and as can be seen, recruitment to Council services it is at unprecedented 
levels. School recruitment hit a higher than average peak over the summer and then fell away, although curre
[...]
ed within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year.

Page 60



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 9th December 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Climate Change

SUBJECT: Towards a Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Executive Board of 
the steps being taken to develop a Climate Change Strategy and 
Action Plan for the Council and seek approval to number of 
principles to help inform and guide that strategy. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board:

i) Acknowledges the progress made to date by the Council 
in reducing its own Carbon emissions;

ii) Approves, in principle that the Council sets its target to 
reach a carbon neutral status as 2040; 

iii) Agrees that in terms of the Council’s initial approach that 
the focus should be on buildings and vehicles as these 
two areas contribute the most to the Council’s existing 
emissions, together with the continued development of 
the borough’s green infrastructure;

iv) Supports the approach outlined in the report in relation 
to developing a detailed action in 2022 to support the 
Council’s objective of being carbon neutral by 2040

v) Agrees that as part of that action plan that a 
methodology is developed to ensure that carbon 
reduction is considered both as part of any key decisions 
the Council is taking itself and as part of its formal 
procurement processes; and

vi) Following the development of the Council’s Action, a 
broader Borough-wide Strategy be developed in 
consultation with partners and the community.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The United Nations and the international scientific community have 
made clear the potentially severe global human, environmental and 

Page 61 Agenda Item 5a



economic impacts that man-made climate change poses. The very 
recent COP 26 Summit held in Glasgow brought the worlds focus to 
the challenges that Climate Change is and will bring to the worlds 
communities if action is not taken. It is not the purpose of this report 
to repeat all the analysis and academic study that has been 
published on this crucial issue but to recognise that both the Council 
and the wider Halton Community has a role to play in reducing the 
amount of carbon that is released into the atmosphere.

3.2 The Council is has been addressing this agenda for many years and 
has a strong track record of reducing its own Carbon emissions over 
many years. It developed its own Carbon Management Plan in 2008 
and while this lapsed some years ago the Council has continued to 
drive the agenda forward. This is highlighted by the fact that the 
Council reduced its own carbon footprint from 26338 tonnes of CO2 
to 9770 tonnes of CO2 over the period 2006/072019/20. It does 
recognise that it has further to go and one of the issues discussed 
further in this report is what target it wishes to set to reach net zero 
for its own carbon output. 

3.3 The Council, at its meeting held in October 2019, approved its own 
Climate Emergency Motion demonstrating its commitment.

3.4 Detailed below are some of the successful initiatives the Council has 
pursued in recent years in order to reduce its own carbon emissions. 
There are many others which are currently in the developmental 
stages around EV charging points, further sustainably transport 
initiatives and additional investment in the Council’s green spaces.

3.5 Street Lighting


[...]
ospital to Murdishaw Local 
Centre cycleway has been awarded monies to become permanent 
and should be completed in the next 12 months.

 The EATF has also allowed us to work with 6 schools to 
encourage walking and cycling to school when coming out of 
lockdown. This is in partnership with Living Streets and is part of the 
WoW programme.

 The Delinking of redundant structures connecting to the SJB and 
the re-alignment of the carriageway has allowed Halton to add a
permanent cycle corridor over the SJB connecting Widnes and
Runcorn Town Centres. Initial findings showed a dramatic increase 
in usage by sustainable methods in the first 3 months.

 An EV taxi event was held in September 2021. The aim was to
encourage Halton registered Taxi drivers to consider moving over to
Electric / Hybrid.

 The Daresbury to SJB Cycle Link via Manor Park is currently in 
design and we looking to delivery in 2022-23.

 The Council has completed the roll out of 29 EV charging points in 
residential areas and plans for further phases are being developed.

Page 64



3.6 THE WAY FORWARD

3.7 As can be seen above the Council has achieved a great deal but 
clearly has more to do and needs to develop a more detailed Action 
Plan in order to make further progress. In relation to that a number 
of steps have been identified in order to get to that position in 2022. 

They are as follows – 

Collate all relevant projects
• Highlight themes for action
• Identify responsible individuals and timetables for projects
• Identify the resource requirements
• Record ongoing projects as well as those planned and their 
respective contributions to carbon reduction
• Identify areas in which action needs to be taken
• Link existing relevant plans and strategies, to raise profile of the  
topic
• Ensure the engagement of all parts of the organisation and that the 
carbon impacts of current and future activities are fully considered in 
the decision-making process.

3.8 The Climate Change Portfolio Holder is leading this work across the 
Council and attends the internal advisory group that has been set up 
to progress the Council’s objectives in this area to support the 
development and delivery of that Action Plan. Following the 
development of its own plans it will be important for the Council to 
engage with its partners and the Halton community to produce a 
Borough-wide carbon reduction plan. However, it is felt in the first 
instance it should focus on its own actions and contribution.

In order to support that work there are some principles and guidance 
sought from the Board in developing that work.

The first relates to the Council’s own target to achieve Carbon 
neutrality. Many organisations have now set targets for when they 
hope to be carbon neutral. Of course such a target is not set in 
stone so the intention would be that as part of the Action Plan that 
target should be kept under review and opportunity be taken to bring 
it further forward if progress is good. It is the therefore suggested to 
the Board that the Council set an initial target of 2040 to become 
carbon neutral. It is clear that this agenda will move quickly and 
technology around carbon reduction initiatives will be continually 
adapting. In addition it is likely that there will be external funds 
available to support these initiatives. It can been seen from the 
above paragraphs that the Council has already been successful in 
gaining access to such funding. It will need to have a clear Action 
Plan and worked up schemes in order to continue with that 
successful approach.

Page 65



The second issue relates to the setting of initial priorities for the 
Council within that emerging plan. Data shows that from the 
Council’s perspective the two areas that contribute the most carbon 
emissions are its buildings and its transport activities. If it is going to 
make further progress in reducing its carbon emissions then these 
are the two areas where action needs to be focussed. This does not 
mean other initiatives will not continue to be pursued but rather if 
capacity and resource is to be applied then it needs to be done 
where the greatest need is. Executive Board is asked to endorse 
those initial priority areas. It is also proposed that the third priority 
should be the continued investment in the Council’s green 
infrastructure. As well as forming a major part of the Council’s 
response to climate change the importance of the Council’s green 
infrastructure has been further highlighted during the pandemic as a 
key contributor to the wider health and well-being of the Borough’s 
community.

The Council started to measure its baseline for carbon emissions in 
2006/07. In 2006/07, emissions stood at 26338 tonnes of CO2. 
In 2019/20 emissions were 11354 tonnes of CO2. For 2020/21, the 
overall emissions have reduced to 9770 tonnes, a further reduction 
of 13.9%. Meaning that since reduction efforts began in 2008, to 
date the Council has reduced its carbon footprint by a total of 43%. It 
would seem sensible to use the 2006/07 baseline as the point from 
which the Council measures its continued process. They may, of 
course, have to change if the Government determine a national 
methodology. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The contents of this report, the Council’s Climate Change 
Emergency Motion and the development of the Strategy and Action 
Plan are part of the process of developing the Council’s policy 
approach to this important agenda. 

4.2 It is important that the Council sets a clear example within the 
Borough as part of its wider role of influencing others. This will be 
supported by a clear Strategy and Action Plan.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are clear resources implications in pursuing this objective 
which needs to be considered in the light of the considerable 
financial pressures the Council is under. That is not to say that much 
cannot be achieved with the resources the Council already has, as 
can be seen from the successful schemes outlined earlier. Indeed, 
in many ways the key to success here is to develop a “carbon 
challenge” to everything the Council does and to ensure that 
happens around all of its budget and investment decisions in a way 
that has not happened to date. There will undoubtedly be difficult 

Page 66



trade-offs that will have to take place as part of those considerations 
as the Council still has its statutory duties to perform and it will be 
that both available technology and cost may constrain some of the 
Council’s ambitions. However, that will be no different to many other 
organisations who are pursuing that same carbon neutral goal.

5.2 The Council will also need to strike the right balance of producing 
strategies, actions, performance measurement initiatives etc. and 
making things happen. Any Strategy and Action Plan needs to be 
clear, short and understood by everyone in the organisation. It is 
worth stressing that whilst that work is in development it does not 
mean slowing down any of the existing projects described elsewhere 
in this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The Climate Change agenda has implications for all of the Council’s 
priorities and it will be important for all Portfolio Holders to work 
closely with the Climate Change Portfolio Holder in developing 
initiatives and project to reduce Carbon emissions in their portfolios.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
There are no specific risks associated with this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1     There are no equality issues associated with this report.

9.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF    
              THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1     None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 67


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Directorate Performance Overview Reports for Quarter 2 2021 - 22
	ASCH DOR Q2 Final.doc
	ECR DOR Q2 Final.docx

	5a Towards a Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 9 December 2021 in the Karalius 
Suite - Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nelson

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, E. Dawson and A. Jones

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB54 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB55 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS 
FOR QUARTER 2 2021 - 22

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented 
the Council’s performance for the second quarter period – 1 
July to 30 September 2021.

The Directorate Performance Overview Reports 
provided a strategic summary of the key issues arising from 
performance in the relevant quarter for each Directorate and 
were aligned to Council priorities or functional areas.  This 
information was central to the Council’s performance 
arrangements and the Executive Board had a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability.

 The information for each of the Council’s 
Directorates, including the implementation of high-risk 
mitigation measures, were presented in the appendices: 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Appendix 1 – People Directorate (Adult Social Care) and 
Appendix 2 – Enterprise, Community and Resources 
Directorate.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the information 
contained in the reports and comments made in respect of 
these.

CLIMATE CHANGE PORTFOLIO

EXB56 TOWARDS A CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, advising 
of the steps being taken to develop a Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan for the Council and sought 
approval to a number of principles to help inform and guide 
that strategy.

It was reported that the United Nations and the 
international scientific community had made clear the 
potentially severe global human, environmental and 
economic impacts that manmade climate change posed.  
The recent COP 26 Summit brought the world’s focus to the 
challenges that Climate Change was and would bring to the 
world’s communities if action was not taken.  It was 
recognised that both the Council and the wider Halton 
Community had a role to play in reducing the amount of 
carbon that was released into the atmosphere.

It was noted that the Council had been addressing 
this agenda for many years and had a strong track record of 
reducing its own Carbon emissions, having developed its 
own Carbon Management Plan in 2008.  The Council also 
approved its own Climate Emergency Motion in October 
2019, demonstrating its commitment to reducing its own 
carbon output.

The report outlined some of the successful initiatives 
the Council had pursued in recent years, in order to reduce 
its own carbon emissions, such as street lighting, roof top 
solar biomass, the solar farm, the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Fund and various transport projects.  It was 
noted that there were many others which were in the 
developmental stages – Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging 
points, further sustainable transport initiatives and additional 
investment in the Council’s green spaces.

It was recognised that despite the above 



achievements the Council had more to do and needed to 
develop a more detailed Action Plan, in order to make 
further progress.  A number of steps had been identified in 
order to get to this position in 2022, these were outlined in 
the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) acknowledges the progress made to date by the 
Council in reducing its own carbon emissions;

2) approves, in principle, that the Council sets its target 
to reach a carbon neutral status as 2040;

3) agrees that in terms of the Council’s initial approach 
that the focus should be on buildings and vehicles as 
these two areas contributed the most to the Council’s 
existing emissions, together with the continued 
development of the Borough’s green infrastructure;

4) supports the approach outlined in the report in 
relation to developing a detailed Action Plan in 2022 
to support the Council’s objective of being carbon 
neutral by 2040;

5) agrees that as part of that Action Plan that a 
methodology is developed to ensure that carbon 
reduction is considered both as part of any key 
decisions the Council is taking itself and as part of its 
formal procurement processes; and

6) following the development of the Council’s action, a 
broader Borough wide Strategy be developed in 
consultation with partners and the community.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

MINUTES ISSUED:   14 December 2021

CALL- IN:   21 December 2021 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 21 December 2021.

Meeting ended at 1.15 p.m.


